the two years ended 31 December 2024 :

Year ended

31 December

2023

Year ended

31 December

2024

RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 24,131,975 20,746,774

Loss for the period (820,480) (1,529,086)

Net asset (liability) value attributable to the

Shareholders 361,830 (356,683)

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

The audited consolidated net liabilities of the Group attributable to owners of the

Company as at 31 December 2024 were approximately RMB357 million, and based on a

total of 10,016,050,944 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date, equivalent to

approximately HK$0.03831 per Share.

Note 1 : for the purpose of illustration, based on an exchange rate of RMB1 = HK$1.0756 as at the Last

Trading Day extracted from Bloomberg

Shareholding Structure of the Company

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately prior to the Connected

Subscription Completion; and (b) after the Connected Subscription Completion and as at

the Latest Practicable Date, is set out below:

Immediately before the

Connected Subscription

Completion

After the Connected

Subscription Completion and

as at the Latest

Practicable Date

Number of

Shares

% of

issued

Shares

Number of

Shares

% of

issued

Shares

The Offeror 820,618,184 24.52 7,489,678,708 74.78

Hong Kong Sindanol 22,359,500 0.67 22,359,500 0.22

The Offeror and parties acting in

concert with it
(1) 842,977,684 25.19 7,512,038,208 75.00

Non-public Shareholders

Cheung Mui(2) 369,127,500 11.03 — —

Public Shareholders

Cheung Mui(2) — — 381,227,500 3.81

Other public Shareholders 2,134,885,236 63.78 2,122,785,236 21.19

Total 3,346,990,420 100.00 10,016,050,944 100.00

Notes:

(1) ITG Holding is deemed to be interested in the 22,359,500 Shares held by Hong Kong Sindanol, as

ITG Holding was beneficially interested in approximately 39.93% of the issued share capital of

Xiamen Xindeco according to the 2025 first quarterly report of Xiamen Xindeco, and Xiamen

Xindeco was beneficially interested in the entire issued share capital of Hong Kong Sindanol. As the

Offeror is an indirectly wholly owned subsidiary of ITG Holding, (a) ITG Holding was deemed to be

interested in the 820,618,184 Shares held by the Offeror immediately before the Connected

Subscription Completion, and (b) ITG Holding was deemed to be interested in the 7,489,678,708